to be allotted and issued will utilise approximately 29.67%, 40.92% and 29.26% of the General
Mandate respectively or in aggregate 99.84% of the General Mandate.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fund raising activities involving the issue of its equity securities
in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 791,709,002 Shares in issue. Assuming
there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of
this announcement and immediately prior to the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares in
full, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the allotment and issue of the 155,414,011 Subscription Shares in full, are set
out as below for illustration purposes only:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at

the date of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
after the allotment and

issue of the Subscription
Shares in full

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Mr. John Yi Zhang (Note) 142,470,887 18.00 142,470,887 15.04
Mr. Dai Ji 67,500,000 8.53 67,500,000 7.13
Mr. Sun Da 104,885,179 13.24 104,885,179 11.07
First Subscriber – – 46,178,343 4.88
Second Subscriber – – 63,694,267 6.73
Third Subscriber – – 45,541,401 4.81
Other public Shareholders 476,852,936 60.23 476,852,936 50.34

Total 791,709,002 100.00 947,123,013 100.00

– 9 –

Note:

Mr. John Yi Zhang legally and beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Fonty Holdings Limited (“Fonty”),
which beneficially owns 130,513,461 Shares. Mr. John Yi Zhang is therefore deemed to be interested in all the Shares
held by Fonty. For the purpose of the SFO, Mr. Zhang is also deemed to be interested in 11,957,426 Shares owned by
Zhang Trusts For Descendants as the founder of the trust.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFIT OF THE ENTERING INTO OF THE
SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENTS

The Group is principally engaged in research, production and sales of efficient mono-crystalline